# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank, N.A.		12/12/2007	National Banking Association:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GramTel USA, Inc.	
Street Address:	316 EAST MONROE STREET	
City:	SOUTH BEND	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46601	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	GramTel Midwest, Inc.		
Street Address:	316 EAST MONROE STREET		
City:	SOUTH BEND		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46601		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2676467	A UNIVERSE OF RESOURCES. CLOSE TO HOME.WITHIN YOUR REACH.		
Registration Number:	2676471	GRAMTEL		
Registration Number:	2730914	INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BUSINESS		
Registration Number:	3047208	INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE [SECURE AND SIMPLE]		
Registration Number:	2676470	[]		
Registration Number:	2676469	RIGHT IN YOUR OWN BACKYARD		
Registration Number:	2636408	SAFESWITCH		
Registration Number:	2643762	SAFESWITCH		

900094207 REEL: 003678 FRAME: 0232

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	2636407	SAFESWITCH
Registration Number:	2676468	YOUR BACKYARD JUST GOT BIGGER

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (816)531-7545

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (816) 460-2605

Email: bmcginley@sonnenschein.com,amhansen@sonnenschein.com

Correspondent Name: Brian R. McGinley

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 061080, Wacker Drive Station

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70012200-0278
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian R. McGinley
Signature:	/brian r mcginley/
Date:	12/14/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=GRAMTEL MIDWEST Release Security#page1.tif source=GRAMTEL MIDWEST Release Security#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003678 FRAME: 0233 RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE is made as of this 12th day of December, 2007, by U.S. Bank, N.A., a

national banking association, ("U.S. Bank"), in favor of GramTel USA, Inc. ("USA") and GramTel

Midwest, Inc. ("Midwest").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are

hereby acknowledged, U.S. Bank hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and

extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests

it may have upon the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, which

liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Indenture dated as of

February 18, 2004, among JII Holdings, LLC, JII Holdings Finance Corporation, Jordan Industries,

Inc. (ultimate parent company to USA and Midwest) and U.S. Bank and recorded with the U.S.

Patent and Trademark Office on or about March 3, 2004 at Reel 2917, Frame 0071.

This Release shall be binding upon U.S. Bank's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

U.S. Bank, N.A.

Dv.

Name: Raymond S. Haverstock

Title: Vice President

21341613\V-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003678 FRAME: 0234

# SCHEDULE 1

Trademark	Owner	Status	Reg. No.	RegDate	
A UNIVERSE OF RESOURCES. CLOSE TO HOME. WITHIN YOUR REACH	Gramtel USA, Inc.	Registered	2676467	1/21/2003	
GRAMTEL	Gramtel USA, Inc.	Registered	2676471	1/21/2003	
INFRASTRUCTURE FOR E-BUSINESS	Gramtel USA, Inc.	Registered	2730914	6/24/2003	
INTELLIGENT INFRASTRUCTURE [SECURE AND SIMPLE]	Gramtel USA, Inc.	Registered	3047208	1/24/2006	
[]	Gramtel USA, Inc.	Registered	2676470	1/21/2003	
RIGHT IN YOUR OWN BACKYARD	Gramtel USA, Inc.	Registered	2676469	1/21/2003	
SAFESWITCH	Gramtel Midwest, Inc.	Registered	2636408	10/15/2002	
SAFESWITCH	Gramtel Midwest, Inc.	Registered	2643762	10/29/2002	
SAFESWITCH	Gramtel Midwest, Inc.	Registered	2636407	10/15/2002	
YOUR BACKYARD Gramtel USA, Inc. JUST GOT BIGGER		Registered	2676468	1/21/2003	

21341613\V~E

**RECORDED: 12/14/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003678 FRAME: 0235